IN DOMINICAN CUNY Dominican Studies Institute — 2021 Survey Topline Results
A STUDIES INSTITUTE September 11 — October 5,2021 N=794 (+/- 3.5%)

Q1. Some people work in jobs that had greater risk during the COVID-19 pandemic. These are jobs
where you interact with the public, or work very near other co-workers. How about you? Would you say
that your work situation exposed you to risk from COVID-19?

Yes, my job put me at risk 45%
No, my job did not put me at risk 31%
Not applicable 24%

Q2. Since March 2020, have you lost a job, been placed on furlough, or had your income or hours
reduced because of the COVID-19 outbreak, or none of these?

Yes, | lost my job 17%
Yes, | kept my job but my hours were reduced 31%
Yes, | was placed on furlough 8%

No, none of these 44%

Q3. Some workers were able to complete their jobs from home, maybe using a computer and the
internet, in order to avoid exposure risk from COVID-19. How about you? Would you say you were able
to entirely work from home, work part of the time from home, or did you need to go to your place of
work during the COVID-19 pandemic?

Primarily worked at home 22%
Was able to work at home SOME of the time 18%
Had to go into work to keep my job 25%
Not applicable 36%

Q4. What best describes your employment status today?

Employed full-time 47%
Employed part-time 12%
Unemployed and currently seeking employment 11%
Unemployed and not seeking employment 3%
Student 3%
Retired 17%
Not working due to disability 3%
Homemaker or stay at home parent 4%

Q5. Since March 13, 2020 when the COVID-19 pandemic began, have you applied for and received
Unemployment Insurance (Ul) benefits, applied but were denied, or have you not applied for
unemployment?

Applied for unemployment and received payments 29%
Applied for unemployment but denied 8%
Applied unemployment but application is pending 5%
Did not apply 58%
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Q6. Have you owned or operated your own business since January 1, 2020?
Yes 22%
No 78%

Q7. [If Q6=yes] Which industry would you say your business falls under?
[open end]

Q8. [If Q6=yes] Overall, how has this business been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic? Would you say
your business is:

Much better 34%
Somewhat better 33%
Somewhat worse 16%
Much worse 8%
Out of business 1%
No change 5%
Prefer not to say 2%

Q9. [If Q6=yes] Since March 2020, has this business requested financial assistance from any of the

following?

Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) 46%
Government program other than PPP 30%
Bank or other financial institution 31%
Family or friends 25%
None of these 18%
Prefer not to say 4%

Q9b. [If Q9=yes] Did you receive any financial assistance that you requested?

Yes 90%
No 10%

Q10. Do you have, or have you ever had, a serious or life-threatening illness—such as heart disease or
cancer-- or ongoing condition—for example asthma or diabetes or high blood pressure?

Yes 34%
No 64%
Prefer not to say 2%

Q10b. What serious or life-threatening illness, or ilinesses, have you had?
[open-end]
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Q11. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use any smokable tobacco products? Smokable
tobacco products may include cigarettes, e-cigarettes, hookahs, waterpipes, vape pens, personal
vaporizers, e-cigars, e-pipes, e-hookahs, hookah pens, mods.

None 63%
1to 5 days 18%
6 to 10 days 5%
11 to 29 days 8%
30 days 6%

Q12. Have you, a family member, or friend contracted COVID-19?

| had COVID-19 24%
Someone in my household had COVID-19 20%
Family outside my household had COVID-19 29%
Someone else | know had COVID-19 28%
No one | know has had COVID-19 26%

Q13. [If Q12#no one | know] Were you or they hospitalized for COVID-19?

Yes, | was hospitalized 11%
Yes, someone in my household was hospitalized 15%
Yes, family outside my household was hospitalized 21%
Yes, someone else | know was hospitalized 26%
No one | know has been hospitalized 34%
Don't know 5%

Q14. Do you and others in your household currently have health insurance?

Everyone in my household has health insurance 74%
Some in my household have health insurance, some do not 17%
No one in my household has health insurance 5%
Not sure 4%

Q15. [If Q12#1 had covid] If you were to become sick with COVID-19, would you be able to isolate in
your home/residence away from other household members?

Yes 80%
No 15%
Don't know 5%

Q15b. [If Q12=1 had covid] When you had covid, did you isolate in your home/residence away from
other household members?

Yes 90%
No 10%
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Q16. If you were feeling sick, could you financially afford to stay home from work for a while, only for a
couple of days, or can you not afford to miss work at all?

No, | can't afford to miss work 18%
Yes, but only for a couple of days 31%
Yes, even if it were longer than a couple of days 24%
Not sure 9%

Not applicable 17%

Q17. | want you to think about when things with COVID were at their worst. Thinking about indoor
activities like the grocery store, barber/salon, public transit, church, work or other places where you
would encounter people other than your family, about how often did you wear a mask during these
activities?

Always or almost always 79%
Sometimes 13%
Rarely 1%
Never 3%
Prefer not to say 1%

Q17b. Now, when you do indoor activities like the grocery store, barber/salon, public transit, church,
work or other places where you would encounter people other than your family, about how often do
you wear a mask during these activities?

Always or almost always 75%
Sometimes 15%
Rarely 7%
Never 3%
Prefer not to say 1%

Q18. Before the COVID-19 pandemic (or before March 1, 2020), how often did you travel to the
Dominican Republic?

More than once a year 19%
Once a year 27%
Once every two years 13%
Less than once every two years 15%
Not at all 26%

Q19. From March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 did you visit the Dominican Republic for any reason?

Yes 34%
No 66%
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Q20. [If Q19=yes] What were your main motivations for traveling to the Dominican Republic since
COVID-10 began? Was it for fun, to care for family or friends who were sick or needed help, to work, for
a funeral, or some other reason?

Fun/Vacation 51%
Caring for a sick friend or family member 31%
Work/business 7%
Funeral - death of friend or family member 7%
Other - please specify 4%

Q21. From March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 did you delay or cancel any trips to the Dominican
Republic?

Yes 37%
No 63%

Q22. Over the last 7 days, how often have you been bothered by the following problems: feeling
nervous, anxious, or on edge?

Not at all 48%
Several days 25%
More than half the days 14%
Nearly every day 14%

Q23. Over the last 7 days, how often have you been bothered by the following problems: being able to
stop or control worrying?

Not at all 50%
Several days 20%
More than half the days 14%
Nearly every day 15%

Q24. Over the last 7 days, how often have you been bothered by: having little interest or pleasure in
doing things?

Not at all 51%
Several days 21%
More than half the days 13%
Nearly every day 15%

Q25. Over the last 7 days, how often have you been bothered by: feeling down, depressed, or hopeless?

Not at all 53%
Several days 21%
More than half the days 14%
Nearly every day 12%
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Q26. We worried whether our food would run out before we got money to buy more.

Often true 24%
Sometimes true 36%
Never true 39%

Q27. The food that we bought just didn’t last, and we didn’t have money to get more.

Often true 16%
Sometimes true 37%
Never true 47%

Q28. Over the last 16 months, have you gone to a food bank or other organization to receive groceries?

Yes, once 12%
Yes, 2-3 times 15%
Yes, more than 3 times 15%
No, | did not go to a food bank 55%
Prefer not to say 3%

Q29. How many children under age 18 live in your household and for whom you are responsible?

None 53%
One 20%
Two 17%
Three or more 10%

Q30. [If Q29% 0] Are any of these children in school? If so, what grade levels are they enrolled—
preschool, elementary, middle school, or high school?

Pre-School 22%
Elementary School 40%
Middle school 35%
High school 29%
Not in school 9%
Prefer not to say 2%

Q31. [If Q30=kids in school] Does each child in your house have access to a computer to do their
schoolwork, do they have to share, or don’t you have a computer for schoolwork?

Yes, access to their own dedicated device 65%
Yes, access to a shared device 25%
No access to a computer 6%
Computer is not necessary for their schoolwork 3%
Prefer not to say 1%
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Q32. [If Q30=kids in school] Were you or someone else in the household available to help the child(ren)
with their schoolwork during the period when schools were closed because of COVID-19?

Yes-me 68%

Yes-someone else 39%

No 6%
1%

Q33. When it comes to vaccines to protect against COVID-19, which comes closest to your experience?

| have already received a vaccine 77%
| plan to get a vaccine as soon as | am able to get one 12%
| am not sure about vaccines; | want to wait a while 7%
| do not trust vaccines; | do not plan to get one 4%

Q33a. [If Q33= already received vaccine] Did you receive (or do you plan to receive) all required doses?

Yes 95%
No 4%
Don't know 1%

Q34. [If Q33= already received vaccine or will do as soon as possible] Which explanation of these comes
closest to the most important reason why you chose to get or plan to get a covid vaccine? Would you

say it was:

To protect myself from COVID-19 75%
It's my social responsibility 21%
| was pressured 3%
None of these 2%

Q34a. [If Q33= already received vaccine or will do as soon as possible] Which, if any, was the second
most important reason?

To protect myself from COVID-19 18%
It's my social responsibility 67%
| was pressured 8%
None of these 8%

Q35. [If Q33= already received vaccine] About how far away did you have to go to receive your
vaccination?

Less than 30 minutes from my home or workplace 73%
30-60 minutes from my home or workplace 22%
Over 60 minutes from my home or workplace 5%
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Q36. [If Q33= already received vaccine] Did you get a covid vaccine from providers who are
Latino/Dominican?

Yes 31%
No 50%
Don't know 18%

Q37. [If Q33= already received vaccine] Did you receive your vaccine in the state you live in, an outside
state or in the Dominican Republic?

My state 93%
Another state 5%
Dominican Republic 2%

Q38. [If Q33= already received vaccine] Which vaccine did you receive?

Johnson & Johnson's Janssen COVID-19 vaccine 16%
Moderna COVID-19 vaccine 32%
Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine 47%
BBIBP-CorV, also known as the Sinopharm COVID-19 vaccine 0%
CoronaVac, also known as the Sinovac COVID-19 vaccine 0%
Oxford-AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccine 0%
Not sure which one | received 4%

Q39. If Q33= already received vaccine or will do as soon as possible] Did you, or would you, prefer one
or some covid vaccines over others?

Yes 46%
No 38%
Unsure 16%

Q40. [If Q33= plan to get vaccine as soon as possible] If your preferred covid vaccine(s) is not available,
would you accept another available vaccine or would you wait until your preferred vaccine(s) brand is
available?

| would accept any vaccine 59%
| would wait for my preferred vaccine 35%
Not sure 6%

Q41. [If Q33= not vaccinated] What is the main reason why you haven't received a covid vaccine?
[open end]
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Q42. [If Q33= not vaccinated] Which of the following statements BEST describes what you know about
getting a covid vaccine?

| know how to get a vaccine 38%
| have not looked into it, but | can probably figure out how to getone 17%
| have no idea at all how to get a covid vaccine 16%
| tried to get a covid vaccine but was unable to do so 10%
| have not looked into it, and am not planning to do so 18%

Q43. Have you ever sent money to family in the Dominican Republic?

Yes 61%
No 34%
Not applicable, | have no family in the Dominican Republic 5%

Q44. [If Q43=yes] About how often do you usually send money?

Every week 20%
2-3 times/ month 17%
Once a month 40%
Other 23%

Q45. [If Q43=yes Has the COVID-19 pandemic influenced how much money you send?

Yes, | sent more 32%
Yes, | sent less 41%
No, no effect 27%

Q4e6. [If Q43=yes Has COVID-19 prevented you from sending money to family in 2020 or 2021?

Yes 55%
No 45%

Q47. [If Q43=yes Do you follow politics in the Dominican Republic?

Yes 46%
No 33%
Sometimes 21%

Q48. In general, do you strongly support, support, oppose, or strongly oppose the donation of organs
for transplants?

Strongly support 42%
Support 47%
Oppose 9%
Strongly oppose 2%
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Q49. To your knowledge, have any members of your immediate family or close friends needed an organ
transplant now or in the past?

Yes, immediate family
Yes, close friends

Yes, both

No

Don’t know

17%
10%
6%
56%
11%
1%

Q50. To your knowledge, have any members of your immediate family or close friends donated organs?

Yes, immediate family
Yes, close friends

Yes, both

No

Q51. In the past 2 weeks, what was your primary source of information on COVID?

12%
13%
5%

70%

Social media (WhatsApp, FB, Insta, Twitter, TikTok, Snapchat) 30%

Cable, Local, or Network news outlet 38%
Dominican channels on television 9%
National or local newspaper or website 8%
Radio or podcasts 2%
Friends or family 5%
Employer 1%
Doctor, nurse or other healthcare provider 3%
Place of worship 0%
Insurance provider 1%
Other 2%
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PARTICIPANT DEMOGRAPHICS

D1. Preferred ethnic identity term

Hispanic 35%
Latina or Latino 15%
Dominican 34%
Latinx 0%
Dominican American 9%
Afro Dominican 2%
No preference 3%
Something else 2%
D2. Age

18-29 26%
30-39 24%
40-49 20%
50-64 16%
65+ 13%
D3. Nativity

United States 43%
Dominican Republic 54%
Another country 3%
D4. State

New York 45%
Florida 20%
New Jersey 19%
Pennsylvania 6%
Massachusetts 6%
Connecticut 3%
Rhode Island 1%
D5. Gender

Female 52%
Male 48%
Identify another way 0%
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D6. How often do you speak Spanish with other people in your household, family, or community?

Every day 74%
A few times per week 12%
Maybe once per week 6%
Few times per month 2%
Only a few times per year 2%
Never 4%

D7. How often do you speak English with other people in your household, family, or community?

Every day 51%
A few times per week 23%
Maybe once per week 7%
Few times per month 6%
Only a few times per year 2%
Never 11%

D8. Party identification

Strong Democrat 34%
Lean Democrat 20%
Independent 23%
Lean Republican 7%
Strong Republican 4%
Other party 2%
Prefer not to say 10%

D9. In the past 4 years, have you voted in an election held in the Dominican Republic?

Yes 29%
No 71%

D10. Parent nativity

Both parents born in the United States 16%
Both parents born in Dominican Republic 61%
Both parents born in another country 12%
1 parent born in U.S. and 1 born outside the U.S. 8%
Prefer not to say 3%

D11. [If foreign born parent] Which parent was born outside of the US?

Mother 41%
Father 53%
Prefer not to say 5%
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D12. Were any of your grandparents born in the United States?

Yes
No

28%
72%

D13. [If U.S. born grandparent] On which side of your family is your grandparent who was born in the

u.s.?

Mother's side
Father's side
Both sides
Don't know

D14. Marital status

Married

Living with long-term partner, but not married
Not married, not living with a long-term partner
Divorced

Widowed

Separated

D15. Is your partner Dominican or of Dominican descent?

Yes
No (please describe)

D16. Sexual orientation

Bisexual

Gay or Lesbian
Heterosexual or straight
Something else/Other

D17. Do you consider yourself transgender?

Yes
No
Prefer not to say

D18. Homeownership

Rent
Own
Live with someone who rents
Live with someone who owns
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25%
7%

45%
11%
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21%

4%
3%
92%
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1%
98%
1%

48%
43%
5%
4%
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D19. Number of people living in household

1 19%
2 23%
3 20%
4 22%
5 9%
6 or more 7%

D20. [If 2 or more in household] Number of children in household

None 40%
1 28%
2 20%
3 8%
4 or more 4%

D21. Excluding bathrooms, how many rooms are there in your home?

1 10%
2 26%
3 28%
4 16%
5 11%
6+ 9%
D22. [Among foreign born respondents]. Are you currently:
Naturalized U.S. citizen 67%
Green card holder / Lawful permanent resident (LPR) 20%
Visa, work permit or DACA permit holder 2%
Something else 2%
Prefer not to say 8%
D23. Detailed citizenship status [all respondents]

Native born U.S. citizen 43%
Naturalized U.S. citizen 38%
LPR/ green card 12%
DACA or Visa 1%
Something else 1%
Prefer not to say 5%
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D24. Household income in 2020

Less than $20,000
$20,000 to $29,999
$30,000 to $39,999
$40,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $59,999
$60,000 to $69,999
$70,000 to $79,999
$80,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 and above

29%
17%
11%
11%
7%
4%
5%
5%
5%
3%
3%

D25. Including yourself, for how many people are you financially responsible?

None

1

2

3

4

5 or more

D26. Religious affiliation

Catholic
Protestant
Other Christian
Other faith
Unaffiliated
Don't know
Something else

D27. Do you regularly attend worship services?

Yes
No

D28. Educational attainment

High school or less
Some college
Bachelors degree or more
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64%
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50%
50%
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